

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

BOBBY CHIU,

Defendants and Appellants.

CASE NO. S202724

DCA CASE NO. C063913

**Sacramento County
Case No. 03F08566**

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

FEB 15 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS^{Deputy}

**APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
THE HONORABLE LLOYD G. CONNELLY, JUDGE**

**AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

**SCOTT CONCKLIN [105090]
Attorney at Law
2205 Hilltop Drive, No. PMB-116
Redding, California 96002
(530) 243-8510**

**Attorney for Appellant Bobby Chiu
Appointed by the Supreme Court**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. <i>Sarn's threat to Mackinson.</i>	3
(a) <i>Testimony of Sarn Saeteurn.</i>	3
(b) <i>Testimony of Mackinson Sihabouth.</i>	3
(c) <i>Testimony of Troang Tran.</i>	5
2. <i>The brawl.</i>	5
(a) <i>Testimony of Simon Nim.</i>	5
(b) <i>Testimony of Teresa Nguyen.</i>	6
(c) <i>Testimony of Antonio Gonzales</i>	7
(d) <i>Testimony of Angelina Hernandez.</i>	9
(e) <i>Testimony of Joshua Bartholomew.</i>	10
(f) <i>Testimony of Lareina Montes.</i>	11
(g) <i>Testimony of Anthony Montes.</i>	12
(h) <i>Testimony of Nhuc Chong.</i>	12
(i) <i>Testimony of Mark Egeland.</i>	13
3. <i>Aftermath.</i>	13
4. <i>Gang Evidence.</i>	14
5. <i>Defense</i>	15
ARGUMENT	
IN ORDER FOR AN AIDER AND ABETTOR TO BE CONVICTED OF FIRST DEGREE PREMEDITATED MURDER BY APPLICATION OF THE NATURAL AND PROBABLE CONSEQUENCE DOCTRINE, THE TRIER OF FACT MUST FIND THAT PREMEDITATED MURDER WAS A REASONABLY FORESEEABLE CONSEQUENCE OF THE TARGET OFFENSE.	18
A. INTRODUCTION.	18
B. TO ESTABLISH LIABILITY UNDER THE NATURAL AND PROBABLE CONSEQUENCE DOCTRINE, THE TRIER OF FACT MUST FIND THAT THE OFFENSE COMMITTED BY THE CONFEDERATE WAS A NATURAL AND PROBABLE CONSEQUENCE OF THE TARGET OFFENSE THAT THE DEFENDANT AIDED AND ABETTED.	19
C. RESPONDENT'S ARGUMENT IS CONTRARY TO ESTABLISHED CASE LAW AND FAILS TO STATE A COMPELLING REASON TO DEPART FROM ESTABLISHED CASE LAW.	23

D. BECAUSE RESPONDENT IS URGING A JUDICIAL CONSTRUCTION OF A CRIMINAL STATUTE THAT IS UNEXPECTED AND INDEFENSIBLE BY REFERENCE TO THE LAW WHICH HAD BEEN EXPRESSED PRIOR TO THE CONDUCT IN ISSUE, IF THAT JUDICIAL CONSTRUCTION IS ADOPTED, IT MUST NOT BE GIVEN RETROACTIVE EFFECT.	34
E. RESPONDENT'S CLAIM OF HARMLESS ERROR MUST BE REJECTED.	36
1. <i>Not raised below.</i>	36
2. <i>Not fairly included in the issue raised in the Petition for Review.</i>	37
3. <i>The People have failed in the burden of proving that the error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.</i>	37
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 347	19, 35
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1968) 386 U.S. 18	38
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> (1951) 341 U.S. 494	33
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> (1963) 375 U.S. 85	39
<i>Fontaine v. California</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 593	38
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. ___	33
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> (2008) 555 U.S. ___	38
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> (1952) 342 U.S. 246	32, 33
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	37
<i>Rose v. Locke</i> (1975) 423 U.S. 48	35
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> (1931) 283 U.S. 359	38
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 259	35
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391	38
<i>Yates v. United States</i> (1957) 354 U.S. 298	38

CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT

<i>Grosset v. Wenaas</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1100	37
<i>In re Brown</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 612	24, 31
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	32
<i>People v. Cooper</i> , supra, 53 Cal.3d at	25
<i>People v. Croy</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 1	20
<i>People v. Dail</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 642	39
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 797	35
<i>People v. Durham</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 171	20
<i>People v. Escobar</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 740	35
<i>People v. Favor</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 868	21, 29
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 932	39
<i>People v. Gordon</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1223	38
<i>People v. Green</i> , supra, 27 Cal.3d 1	39
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 407	39
<i>People v. Heitzman</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 189	26
<i>People v. King</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 617	21
<i>People v. Lee</i> , supra, 31 Cal.4th at	29
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 569	25
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668	38
<i>People v. Medina</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 913	21, 24, 27
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1114	28
<i>People v. Morante</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 403	35
<i>People v. Mosher</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 379	31
<i>People v. Nakahara</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 705	22
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 306	21
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1219	39

<i>People v. Prettyman</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 248	18, 20, 23, 28, 32, 36
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179	22
<i>People v. Rathert</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 200	35
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271	33
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826	22
<i>People v. Simon</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 493	32
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1945) 25 Cal.2d 880	40
<i>People v. Tufunga</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 935	31
<i>People v. Valentine</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 121	21, 40
<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522	35

CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL

<i>People v. Butts</i> (1965) 236 Cal.App.2d 817	39
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1	28
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 518	21
<i>People v. Superior Court (Persons)</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 191	25
<i>People v. Woods</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 1570	18, 22, 24, 31, 36, 46

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Penal Code,

section 6	24, 31
section 20	21, 29
section 31,	24, 31, 35
section 187	1
section 186.22	2
section 644	29-30
section 12022	2
section 12022.53	2
section 12022.7	2

CALIFORNIA PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALCRIM No. 403	19, 23
CALCRIM No. 521	23
CALCRIM No. 522	41
